

Portland General Electric Company
Legal Department
121 SW Salmon Street • Portland, Oregon 97204
9503) 464-7181 • Facsimile (503) 464-2200

January 6, 2015

Via Electronic Filing and U.S. Mail
Oregon Public Utility Commission
Attention: Filing Center
PO Box 1088
Salem OR 97308-1088

Re: UM 1631 – Errata Filing

Portland General Electric Company's Application for Waiver of OAR 860-

029-0040

Attention Filing Center:

On December 17, 2014, Portland General Electric Company ("PGE") submitted an Application for Waiver of OAR 860-029-0040 in docket UM 1631.

PGE has since identified an error on page 2, paragraph 4 of the filing. Specifically, paragraph 4 mistakenly states that "PGE would need to submit its updated avoided costs rates no later than January 2, **2016**." This sentence should state that "PGE would need to submit its updated avoided costs rates no later than January 2, **2015**."

The Company requests that the enclosed **Errata - Application for Waiver of OAR 860-029-0040**, **Page 2** be substituted for the originally-filed Application Page 2.

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me. Thank you for your assistance with this matter.

Sincerely,

V. DENISE SAUNDERS Associate General Counsel

VDS:qal Enclosures

## ERRATA – APPLICATION FOR WAIVER OF OAR 860-029-0040 PAGE 2

filing. The Company made the most recent supplemental filing on November, 25, 2014 and requested an extension of the effective date to December 17, 2014.

- 3. On December 2, 2014, this Commission acknowledged PGE's 2013 IRP, which triggered the post-IRP update requirements of OAR 860-029-0040(4)(a).
- 4. Pursuant to OAR 860-029-0040(4)(a), PGE would need to submit its updated avoided costs rates no later than January 2, 2015. However, on December 16, 2014, the Commission approved PGE's UM 1610 compliance filing, which contained all of the information required by 860-029-0040(4)(a).
- 5. There have been no material changes in the cost elements used to calculate avoided cost rates for PGE's compliance filing in UM 1610. Additionally, the deficiency period for both the standard and renewable avoided costs rates is identical.

For the reasons discussed above, PGE respectfully requests that the Commission issue an order waiving the OAR 860-029-0040(4)(a) requirement that PGE file a post-IRP update to its avoided costs rates.

DATED this <u>17th</u> day of December, 2014.

Respectfully submitted,

/s Denise Saunders

V. Denise Saunders, #903769 Associate General Counsel Portland General Electric Company 121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC1301 Portland, OR 97204 (503) 464-7181 (telephone) (503) 464-2200 (telecopier) denise.saunders@pgn.com

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that I have this day caused **Portland General Electric Company's Final Errata to Application for Waiver of OAR 860-029-0040** to be served by electronic mail to those parties whose email addresses appear on the attached service list from OPUC Docket No. UM 1631.

Dated at Portland, Oregon, this \_6th\_\_ day of January, 2015.

Quisha Light

Regulatory Paralegal

Portland General Electric Company 121 SW Salmon St., 1WTC1301

Portland, OR 97204

(503) 464-8866 (telephone)

(503) 464-2200 (fax)

quisha.light@pgn.com

## SERVICE LIST – OPUC DOCKET # UM 1631

John Crider	Brittany Andrus
Oregon Public Utility Commission	Oregon Public Utility Commission
john.crider@state.or.us	brittany.andrus@state.or.us